University of Pretorfa etd - Metho, L A

YIELD AND QUALITY RESPONSE OF FOUR WHEAT CULTIVARS TO SOIL
FERTILITY, PHOTOPERIOD AND TEMPERATURE

BY

LEWIS AMOLLO METHO

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE

REQUIREMENTS OF DOCTOR OF

PHILOSOPHY: AGRONOMY

DEPARTMENT: Plant Production and Soil Science

in the

FACULTY OF NATURAL, AGRICULTURAL AND
INFORMATION SCIENCES

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
PRETORIA

JULY 1999



University of Pretorfa etd - Metho, L A

The nation with too much bread has many problems
the nation with too little bread has only one

problem

Fifth Century Byzantine Proverb

il



University of Pretorfa etd - Metho, L A

TO MY WONDERFUL MOTHER PENINAH YOGA
(MAA:NYAKWAR ONYANGO)

DAA (JI): Maureen Akinyi, Carole Achieng, June Amondi, Valary Adhiambo, Nickole
Amollo, Fay Achieng, Penisoh Dimpho, lan Rading and Wayne Aréche (Teddy, Fred and

James Omondi)

HERA MAR RUOTH YESU KENDE, JOKA MAMA!!!

11



University of Pretorfa etd - Metho, L A

TABLE OF CONTENTS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1
GENERAL INTRODUCTION

1.1 LONG-TERM FERTILIZATION EXPERIMENTS

1.2 INTERACTION EFFECTS BETWEEN SOIL
FERTILITY AND CROP CULTIVARS

1.3 YIELD COMPONENTS

1.4 GRAIN PROTEIN CONTENT AND QUALITY

1.5 PHOTOPERIOD, TEMPERATURE AND
VERNALIZATION

1.6 EXPERIMENTAL OBJECTIVES

1.7 REFERENCES

[CHAPTER 2]
INTERACTION BETWEEN CULTIVAR AND SOIL FERTILITY
ON GRAIN YIELD, YIELD COMPONENTS AND GRAIN
NITROGEN CONTENT OF WHEAT
2.1 ABSTRACT
2.2 INTRODUCTION
2.3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
2.4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
2.5 CONCLUSIONS
2.6 REFERENCES
| CHAPTER 3|
THE CONTRIBUTION OF MAIN STEM, TILLERS AND
KERNEL POSITION TO GRAIN YIELD AND GRAIN
PROTEIN CONTENT OF WHEAT
3.1 ABSTRACT
3.2 INTRODUCTION

Page
vii

viil

11
11
12
13
17
24
25

30
30
32



University of Pretorfa etd - Metho, L A

3.3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
3.5 CONCLUSIONS

3.6 REFERENCES

| CHAPTER 4|

THE HARVEST INDEX OF INDIVIDUAL EARS OF FOUR
SOUTH AFRICAN WHEAT (TRITICUM AESTIVUM L.)
CULTIVARS

4.1 ABSTRACT

4.2 INTRODUCTION

4.3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

4.4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.5 CONCLUSIONS

4.6 REFERENCES

| CHAPTER 5 |
EFFECTS OF CULTIVAR AND SOIL FERTILITY ON GRAIN
PROTEIN YIELD, GRAIN PROTEIN CONTENT, FLOUR
YIELD AND BREAD-MAKING QUALITY OF WHEAT
5.1 ABSTRACT
5.2 INTRODUCTION
5.3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
5.4 RESULTS
5.5 DISCUSSION
5.6 CONCLUSIONS
5.7 REFERENCES
(CHAPTER 6 |
INFLUENCE OF SOIL FERTILITY AND CULTIVAR ON
LEAF AREA INDEX AND BIOMASS PRODUCTION
6.1 ABSTRACT
6.2 INTRODUCTION

33
33
47
48

53
53
53
54
55
57
57

59
59
60
62
66
74
78
79

83
83
84



University of Pretorfa etd - Metho, L A

6.3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
6.4 RESULTS

6.5 DISCUSSION

6.6 CONCLUSIONS

6.7 REFERENCES

[CHAPTER 7|

EFFECTS OF PHOTOPERIOD AND TEMPERATURE ON GRAIN YIELD,

85
86
94
95
96

GRAIN NUMBER, MEAN KERNEL MASS AND GRAIN PROTEIN CONTENT

OF VERNALIZED AND UNVERNALIZED
WHEAT

7.1 ABSTRACT

7.2 INTRODUCTION

7.3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

7.4 RESULTS

7.5 DISCUSSION

7.6 CONCLUSIONS

7.7 REFERENCES

| CHAPTER 8|
GENERAL DISCUSSION
8.1 REFERENCES

RESUME

APPENDIX

vi

929

99

100
101
103
124
126
126

132
140

146

148



University of B - Metho, L A

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My sincere thanks to Prof P.S. Hammes for tireless and able supervision, support,
encouragement and helpful criticism throughout this study. My appreciation for the excellent
supervision by co-supervisor Prof J.R.N. Taylor.

Prof H.T. Groeneveld and Mrs. Denise Holton, Department of Statistics, University of Pretoria,
are gratefully acknowledged for all the statistical analyses and useful advice from the inception
of this study to its conclusion.

I want to extend my sincere thanks to Mr. E.A. Beyers and Mr. J.M. de Beer for their day-to-day
logistical support at the Glasshouse, Phytotron and in the field.

I am indebted to Prof C.J. van Rooyen, Director Post-Graduate School for Agriculture and Rural
Development and Dr. Z. Ofir, Director of Research and International Affairs Office, University
of Pretoria, for their partial financial support during the course of this study.

I am grateful to Messrs. J. Coertse (Department of Agricultural Economics) and Ina van
Heerden and Kim Zimmerman (Department of Graphics) for the tables, figures, slides and
posters used in my presentations.

I specifically want to register with thanks the assistance accorded me both in the field and
laboratory analysis by the staff of the Department of Plant Production and Soil Science, Omnia
Fertilizer Ltd., Wheat Board, Pretoria and Novartis, South Africa.

I am so grateful to my wife Sarah Akinyi and our two daughters (Fay and Dimpho) who were by
my side and my family for their patience and long-suffering.

I acknowledge the spiritual and moral support by Pastor Willy Booysen and his wife Pastor
Olga, Pastor Johan, Evangelist Rutten, Brothers and Sisters in Christ at the ELIM FULL
GOSPEL CHURCH, BROOKLYN, PRETORIA. Dr. B.K. ACQUAH, University of
Botswana, N.I.B., Gaborone, Botswana, for leaving their door open to us at times of need. God
bless you all.

Last but not least, may the Almighty God bless the University of Pretoria as an excellent

learning centre, its achievements and to continue prospering, and to the people of this beautiful
nation of South Africa "SIMUNYE".

vil



University of B id - Metho, L A

YIELD AND QUALITY RESPONSE OF FOUR WHEAT CULTIVARS TO SOIL
FERTILITY, PHOTOPERIOD AND TEMPERATURE

by
LEWIS AMOLLO METHO

SUPERVISOR: Prof PS Hammes
CO-SUPERVISOR: Prof JRN Taylor

DEPARTMENT: Plant Production and Soil Science

DEGREE: PhD

ABSTRACT

The effects of soil nutrient status on the performance of four South African wheat genotypes
were investigated in a long-term fertilization experiment. The objective was to quantify the
effects of soil fertility on yield, yield components, grain nitrogen content, grain protein yield,
grain protein content, flour yield and bread-making quality. The relative contribution of main
stems and tillers, as well as the contribution of first, second and third kernels in the spikelets to
grain yield and grain protein content were determined. The interactive effects between
photoperiod, temperature and vernalization on grain yield, yield components and grain protein
content were also quantified. Increasing soil fertility increased grain yield and most components
of yield, grain nitrogen content, grain protein yield, aboveground biomass and harvest index, but
depressed mean kernel mass. Significant interactions between cultivar and soil fertility were
observed for grain yield, grain number, kernel mass, protein yield, biomass and harvest index,

indicating differences in cultivar ability to produce yield and quality.

Within a cultivar, the main stem, first tiller and second tiller did not differ in mean grain protein
content, indicating that late-maturing tillers do not affect the grain protein content of wheat.

Grain protein content, flour yield, loaf volume, water absorption and mixograph peak mixing
time varied with soil fertility. The interaction between cultivar and soil fertility was significant
for the above mentioned parameters with the exception of mixograph peak mixing time,
indicating wheat genotypes differences in bread-making quality potential. The potential ability
of wheat cultivar Kariega to produce higher grain yield, protein yield and loaf volume in the K

and P limiting soil fertility situations deserve further investigation.



In a growth chamber smdygj[@fﬁ\%@ﬁ%w ?gnpl%%{%%%g ﬁﬂ%]eng%ﬂ%&sﬂOér%‘dA long photoperiod conditions
resulted in the highest grain yield, number of grains, largest mean kernel size and highest grain

protein content.

Key words: Bread-making quality, grain protein content, photoperiod, soil fertility, wheat yield

and yield components.

X



	Title page
	Table of Contents
	Acknowledgements
	Abstract

