YIELD AND QUALITY RESPONSE OF FOUR WHEAT CULTIVARS TO SOIL FERTILITY, PHOTOPERIOD AND TEMPERATURE

BY

LEWIS AMOLLO METHO

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY: AGRONOMY

DEPARTMENT: Plant Production and Soil Science

in the

FACULTY OF NATURAL, AGRICULTURAL AND INFORMATION SCIENCES

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA PRETORIA

JULY 1999

University of Pretoria etd - Metho, L A

The nation with too much bread has many problems the nation with too little bread has only one problem

Fifth Century Byzantine Proverb

TO MY WONDERFUL MOTHER PENINAH YOGA (MAA:NYAKWAR ONYANGO)

DAA (JI): Maureen Akinyi, Carole Achieng, June Amondi, Valary Adhiambo, Nickole Amollo, Fay Achieng, Penisoh Dimpho, Ian Rading and Wayne Aréche (Teddy, Fred and James Omondi)

HERA MAR RUOTH YESU KENDE, JOKA MAMA!!!

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		vii	
ABSTRA	СТ		viii
CHAPTI	ER 1		
G	ENERAL	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1	LONG-TERM FERTILIZATION EXPERIMENTS	2
	1.2	INTERACTION EFFECTS BETWEEN SOIL	
		FERTILITY AND CROP CULTIVARS	3
	1.3	YIELD COMPONENTS	4
	1.4	GRAIN PROTEIN CONTENT AND QUALITY	4
	1.5	PHOTOPERIOD, TEMPERATURE AND	
		VERNALIZATION	5
	1.6	EXPERIMENTAL OBJECTIVES	5
	1.7	REFERENCES	6
CHAPTI	ER 2		
Г	NTERACT	TION BETWEEN CULTIVAR AND SOIL FERTILITY	
0	N GRAIN	YIELD, YIELD COMPONENTS AND GRAIN	
Ν	ITROGEN	N CONTENT OF WHEAT	11
2.1 ABSTRACT		11	
	2.2 INTRODUCTION		12
	2.3 MATERIALS AND METHODS		13
	2.4 R	ESULTS AND DISCUSSION	17
	2.5 CONCLUSIONS		24
	2.6 REFERENCES		25
CHAPT	ER 3		
Т	HE CONT	TRIBUTION OF MAIN STEM, TILLERS AND	
K	ERNEL P	OSITION TO GRAIN YIELD AND GRAIN	
P	ROTEIN (CONTENT OF WHEAT	30
	3.1 A	BSTRACT	30
	3.2 IN	NTRODUCTION	32

3.3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	33
3.4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	33
3.5 CONCLUSIONS	47
3.6 REFERENCES	48

CHAPTER 4

THE HARVEST INDEX OF INDIVIDUAL EARS OF FOUR				
SOUTH AFRICAN WHEAT (TRITICUM AESTIVUM L.)				
CULTIVARS	53			
4.1 ABSTRACT	53			
4.2 INTRODUCTION	53			
4.3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	54			
4.4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	55			
4.5 CONCLUSIONS	57			
4.6 REFERENCES	57			

CHAPTER 5

EFFECTS OF CULTIVAR AND SOIL FERTILITY ON GRAIN	
PROTEIN YIELD, GRAIN PROTEIN CONTENT, FLOUR	
YIELD AND BREAD-MAKING QUALITY OF WHEAT	59
5.1 ABSTRACT	59
5.2 INTRODUCTION	60
5.3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	62
5.4 RESULTS	66
5.5 DISCUSSION	74
5.6 CONCLUSIONS	78
5.7 REFERENCES	79
CHAPTER 6	
INFLUENCE OF SOIL FERTILITY AND CULTIVAR ON	
LEAF AREA INDEX AND BIOMASS PRODUCTION	83
6.1 ABSTRACT	83
6.2 INTRODUCTION	84

85
86
94
95
96

CHAPTER 7

EFFECTS OF PHOTOPERIOD AND TEMPERATURE ON GRAIN YIELD, GRAIN NUMBER, MEAN KERNEL MASS AND GRAIN PROTEIN CONTENT OF VERNALIZED AND UNVERNALIZED

WHEAT	99
7.1 ABSTRACT	99
7.2 INTRODUCTION	100
7.3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	101
7.4 RESULTS	103
7.5 DISCUSSION	124
7.6 CONCLUSIONS	126
7.7 REFERENCES	126

CHAPTER 8

GENERAL DISCUSSION	132
8.1 REFERENCES	140

RESUMÉ

APPENDIX

148

146

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My sincere thanks to Prof P.S. Hammes for tireless and able supervision, support, encouragement and helpful criticism throughout this study. My appreciation for the excellent supervision by co-supervisor Prof J.R.N. Taylor.

Prof H.T. Groeneveld and Mrs. Denise Holton, Department of Statistics, University of Pretoria, are gratefully acknowledged for all the statistical analyses and useful advice from the inception of this study to its conclusion.

I want to extend my sincere thanks to Mr. E.A. Beyers and Mr. J.M. de Beer for their day-to-day logistical support at the Glasshouse, Phytotron and in the field.

I am indebted to Prof C.J. van Rooyen, Director Post-Graduate School for Agriculture and Rural Development and Dr. Z. Ofir, Director of Research and International Affairs Office, University of Pretoria, for their partial financial support during the course of this study.

I am grateful to Messrs. J. Coertse (Department of Agricultural Economics) and Ina van Heerden and Kim Zimmerman (Department of Graphics) for the tables, figures, slides and posters used in my presentations.

I specifically want to register with thanks the assistance accorded me both in the field and laboratory analysis by the staff of the Department of Plant Production and Soil Science, Omnia Fertilizer Ltd., Wheat Board, Pretoria and Novartis, South Africa.

I am so grateful to my wife Sarah Akinyi and our two daughters (Fay and Dimpho) who were by my side and my family for their patience and long-suffering.

I acknowledge the spiritual and moral support by Pastor Willy Booysen and his wife Pastor Olga, Pastor Johan, Evangelist Rutten, Brothers and Sisters in Christ at the ELIM FULL GOSPEL CHURCH, BROOKLYN, PRETORIA. Dr. B.K. ACQUAH, University of Botswana, N.I.B., Gaborone, Botswana, for leaving their door open to us at times of need. God bless you all.

Last but not least, may the Almighty God bless the University of Pretoria as an excellent learning centre, its achievements and to continue prospering, and to the people of this beautiful nation of South Africa "SIMUNYE".

YIELD AND QUALITY RESPONSE OF FOUR WHEAT CULTIVARS TO SOIL FERTILITY, PHOTOPERIOD AND TEMPERATURE

by

LEWIS AMOLLO METHO

SUPERVISOR: Prof PS Hammes CO-SUPERVISOR: Prof JRN Taylor

DEPARTMENT: Plant Production and Soil Science

DEGREE: PhD

ABSTRACT

The effects of soil nutrient status on the performance of four South African wheat genotypes were investigated in a long-term fertilization experiment. The objective was to quantify the effects of soil fertility on yield, yield components, grain nitrogen content, grain protein yield, grain protein content, flour yield and bread-making quality. The relative contribution of main stems and tillers, as well as the contribution of first, second and third kernels in the spikelets to grain yield and grain protein content were determined. The interactive effects between photoperiod, temperature and vernalization on grain yield, yield components and grain protein content, grain protein yield, aboveground biomass and harvest index, but depressed mean kernel mass. Significant interactions between cultivar and soil fertility were observed for grain yield, grain number, kernel mass, protein yield, biomass and harvest index, indicating differences in cultivar ability to produce yield and quality.

Within a cultivar, the main stem, first tiller and second tiller did not differ in mean grain protein content, indicating that late-maturing tillers do not affect the grain protein content of wheat. Grain protein content, flour yield, loaf volume, water absorption and mixograph peak mixing time varied with soil fertility. The interaction between cultivar and soil fertility was significant for the above mentioned parameters with the exception of mixograph peak mixing time, indicating wheat genotypes differences in bread-making quality potential. The potential ability of wheat cultivar Kariega to produce higher grain yield, protein yield and loaf volume in the K and P limiting soil fertility situations deserve further investigation.

In a growth chamber study, the low temperature regimes and long photoperiod conditions resulted in the highest grain yield, number of grains, largest mean kernel size and highest grain protein content.

Key words: Bread-making quality, grain protein content, photoperiod, soil fertility, wheat yield and yield components.